CB Italy – Net operating profit 2.1bn in FY18 up 2.7% FY/FY mainly thanks to
lower costs

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Divisional results highlights

(1) Managerial figures.

(2) Branch figures consistent with CMD 2016 perimeter.

(3) Normalised RoAC for pawn business disposal (+114m) in 3Q18.

24

8

• Net interest down 5.6% FY/FY due to pressure on customer
rates partially offset by increased loan volumes. Net interest
started to stabilise in 4Q18 (-0.2% Q/Q)

• Strong gross new loan production(1) at 24.9bn in FY18
(+20.4% FY/FY), mainly driven by corporates and retail
mortgages

• Fees up 0.8% FY/FY, thanks to transactional fees (+14.6%
FY/FY) more than compensating lower investment fees (-6.5%
FY/FY) negatively impacted by market performance

• 363,000 gross new clients in FY18 (+4.5% FY/FY)

• Costs down 7.1% FY/FY mainly driven by HR cost reduction
(-8.5% FY/FY). FY18 C/I ratio at 56.9%, down 2.8p.p. FY/FY

• CoR at 74bps in FY18, up 3bps FY/FY mainly due to models
(8bps in FY18) and IFRS9 macro scenario impact (6bps in
FY18)

• Gross NPE ratio down 95bps Y/Y and 45bps Q/Q to 5.7%

• Normalised(3) RoAC at 11.0% in FY18. FY19 RoAC target
stable around 11%. FY19 net profit expected to be higher

Main drivers Data in m

Total revenues 7,442 7,257 -2.5% 1,868 1,758 1,747 -0.6% -6.5%

o/w Net interest 3,704 3,495 -5.6% 915 861 859 -0.2% -6.1%

o/w Fees 3,713 3,742 +0.8% 937 893 895 +0.3% -4.5%

Operating costs -4,438 -4,125 -7.1% -1,093 -1,015 -1,022 +0.7% -6.5%

Gross operating profit 3,004 3,131 +4.2% 775 743 725 -2.4% -6.4%

LLPs -975 -1,046 +7.4% -270 -317 -298 -5.9% +10.6%

Net operating profit 2,029 2,085 +2.7% 505 426 427 +0.2% -15.4%

Net profit 1,229 1,325 +7.8% 343 367 209 -43.0% -39.1%

RoAC 11.9% 12.1% +0.2p.p. 12.3% 13.3% 7.3% -6.0p.p. -5.0p.p.

C/I 59.6% 56.9% -2.8p.p. 58.5% 57.7% 58.5% +0.8p.p. -0.0p.p.

CoR (bps) 72 74 +3 79 89 83 -6 +4

Branches(2) 2,663 2,466 -7.4% 2,663 2,516 2,466 -2.0% -7.4%

FTEs 32,334 29,669 -8.2% 32,334 30,299 29,669 -2.1% -8.2%

Gross NPE ratio 6.7% 5.7% -95bps 6.7% 6.2% 5.7% -45bps -95bps

FY17 FY18
∆ % vs.

FY17

∆ % vs.

4Q17
4Q17 3Q18 4Q18

∆ % vs.

3Q18

Divisional results highlights

(1) Release of a tax provision in net interest line in 2Q17 (+90m) and in 4Q18 (+20m).

(2) Managerial figures.

(3) Branch figures consistent with CMD 2016 perimeter.

(4) Normalised RoAC for non-recurring net gain from participation in 2Q18 (+27m) and 4Q18 (+147m) related to the release in tax provision. Net profit not adjusted for large additional provisions for
US sanctions in FY18.

25

CB Germany – Resilient commercial performance, strong cost reduction